

Office of the Mayor

PROCLAMATION

"EVERYDAY, EARTH DAY"

WHEREAS, Keep Nolanville Beautiful and the City of Nolanville desire to create a visually appealing environment therefore contributing to the quality of life in the community; and

WHEREAS, the Keep America Beautiful Great American Cleanup and Take Care of Texas are anti-litter campaigns that play a big part of our waste reduction and litter prevention which is vitally important to our citizens' quality of living; and

WHEREAS, through the Great American Cleanup anti-litter campaign, Keep Nolanville Beautiful is encouraging every student, employee, business, resident and visitor to protect and preserve the beauty and cleanliness of Nolanville, TX; and

WHEREAS, Keep Nolanville Beautiful, under the auspice of the Economic Development Corporation, is committed to the eradication of litter and the promotion of beautification in addressing the litter problem; and

WHEREAS, City Council and Staff have a strong interest in reducing and eventually eliminating litter; and intend to heighten awareness over anti-litter efforts through enforcement;

WHEREAS, Earth Day is designated as April 22nd for 2023, in honor of the Great American Cleanup, Keep Nolanville Beautiful will launch the "Earth Day" events in Nolanville that promotes the anti-litter campaign to include providing family kits for litter pick up (promoting reuse/recycle, and milkweed/nectar planting (promoting beautification) online and at the Boys and Girls Club; as well as participate in Earth Day Education Events in coordination with KISD and Fort Hood Environmental;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Andy Williams, Mayor of Nolanville, do hereby proclaim April 22, 2023 as Everyday Earth Day to encourage every citizen, business owner, student and visitor of the City of Nolanville to take part in "Earth Day Events" and "Make Every Day Earth Day."

The

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and caused the Seal of the City to be affixed this 20th day of April in the year 2023.

Andy Williams, Mayor